



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

XL SPECIALTY INSURANCE §  
COMPANY; NATIONAL UNION FIRE §  
INSURANCE COMPANY OF §  
PITTSBURGH, PA; COLUMBIA §  
CASUALTY COMPANY; AXIS §  
INSURANCE COMPANY; ACE §  
AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY; §  
ARCH INSURANCE COMPANY; RSUI §  
INDEMNITY COMPANY; CHARTIS §  
PROPERTY CASUALTY COMPANY, §  
Formerly known as “AIG Casualty §  
Company”; HOUSTON CASUALTY §  
COMPANY; THOSE CERTAIN §  
UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD’S §  
LONDON SUBSCRIBING TO §  
POLICY NO. B0509QA027908, also §  
known as “Lloyd’s Underwriter Syndicate §  
No. 2488 AGM London”; and §  
SCOTTSDALE INDEMNITY COMPANY §

No. 449, 2013

Defendants Below,  
Appellants.

v.

WMI LIQUIDATING TRUST,

Plaintiff Below,  
Appellee.

---

Upon Appeal from the Superior Court for the State of Delaware in and for  
New Castle County, C.A. N12C-10-087 MMJ CCLD

---

**APPELLANTS’ OPENING BRIEF**

/s/ Edward M. McNally  
Edward M. McNally (ID No. 614)  
Patricia A. Winston (ID No. 5248)  
MORRIS JAMES LLP  
500 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1500  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 888-6880

*Attorneys for National Union Fire  
Insurance Company of Pittsburgh,  
Pa. and Chartis Property Casualty  
Company*

/s/ Joseph H. Huston, Jr.  
Joseph H. Huston, Jr. (ID No. 4035)  
STEVENS & LEE  
1105 North Market Street, 7<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 425-3310

- and -

Michael R. Goodstein  
BAILEY CAVALIERI LLC  
10 W. Broad Street, Suite 2100  
Columbus, OH 43215-3422  
Telephone: (614) 221-3155

*Attorneys for RSUI Indemnity  
Company and Scottsdale Indemnity  
Company*

/s/ Thomas G. Macauley  
Thomas G. Macauley (ID No. 3411)  
MACAULEY LLC  
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 760  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
Telephone: (302) 656-0100

- and -

Charles C. Lemley (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
John E. Howell (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
Telephone: (202) 719-7000

*Attorneys for XL Specialty Insurance  
Company and Columbia Casualty  
Company*

/s/ Howard A. Cohen  
Howard A. Cohen (ID No. 4082)  
DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP  
1100 North Market Street, Suite 1000  
Wilmington, DE 19801-1254  
Telephone: (320) 467-4213

*Attorneys for Houston Casualty Company*

/s/ Francis J. Murphy  
Francis J. Murphy (ID No. 223)  
Kelley M. Huff (ID No. 5192)  
MURPHY & LANDON  
1011 Centre Road, Suite 210  
Wilmington, DE 19805  
Telephone: (302) 472-8103

*Attorneys for Arch Insurance

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	vi
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
I.    Washington Mutual and the Trust.....	3
A.    Washington Mutual was obligated to pay litigation defense costs of its Directors and Officers. ....	3
B.    Washington Mutual’s October 2011 demand letter .....	3
C.    The \$18 million Defense Reserve .....	3
II.   The Policies .....	4
A.    The ABC Policies.....	4
B.    The Side A Policies .....	6
III.  Insurers have agreed to advance defense costs for the Demand Letter under policies the Trust has not targeted in this lawsuit.....	6
IV.   Procedural History .....	7
ARGUMENT .....	9
I.    Introduction .....	9
II.   The Trust lacks standing to sue the Insurers.....	11
A.    Questions Presented .....	11
B.    Standard and Scope of Review.....	11
C.    Merits of Argument.....	12
1.    Injury-in-fact is an indispensable ingredient of standing.....	12
2.    The Trust has suffered no injury in fact that is fairly traceable to the Insurers. ....	15
3.    A ruling in the Trust’s favor would not redress its purported injury.....	19
4.    The cases on which the Superior Court appeared to rely are not controlling.....	20
5.    The Order erroneously concludes that the Trust has standing. ....	24
III.  The Trust’s request for declaratory judgment does not assert an “actual controversy.” .....	25

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
*(continued)*

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
A. Questions Presented .....	25
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	25
C. Merits of Argument .....	26
1. The Trust attempts to assert the rights of the Directors and Officers it threatens to sue.....	26
2. The Trust asserts no controversy that is ripe for adjudication. ....	29
CONCLUSION .....	35
ORDER OF THE SUPERIOR COURT .....	EXHIBIT A
<i>In re IndyMac Bancorp, Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-02998-RGK (C.D. Cal. Aug. 24, 2011) .....	EXHIBIT B

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Alexander v. United States</i> , 640 F.2d 1250 (Ct. Cl. 1981).....	14
<i>Amazon.com Inc. v. Underwriters at Lloyd’s London</i> , 2005 WL 1312046 (W.D. Wash. June 1, 2005) .....	32, 33
<i>American States Insurance Co. v. Component Technologies, Inc.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 2d 373 (M.D. Pa. 2005).....	33
<i>Appriva Shareholder Litigation Co. v. EV3, Inc.</i> , 937 A.2d 1275 (Del. 2007).....	12
<i>Baker v. Hartford Underwriters Insurance Co.</i> , 490 F. App’x 467 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	16
<i>Cartanza v. DNREC</i> , 2009 WL 106554 (Del. Ch. Jan 12, 2009).....	26
<i>Cincinnati Insurance Co. v. Jianas Brothers Packaging Co.</i> , 2010 WL 2710732 (W.D. Mo. July 7, 2010) .....	32
<i>City of Colorado Springs v. Climax Molybdenum Co.</i> , 587 F.3d 1071 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	21
<i>Colony Insurance Co. v. Schwartz</i> , 2013 WL 5308254 (D. Nev. Sept. 19, 2013).....	28
<i>Crescent/Mach I Partners, L.P. v. Dr Pepper Bottling Co.</i> , 962 A.2d 205 (Del. 2008) .....	11, 25
<i>In re Digex, Inc. Shareholders Litigation</i> , 2004 WL 3090615 (Del. Ch. Nov. 18, 2004) .....	23
<i>Dover Historical Society v. City of Dover Planning Comission</i> , 838 A.2d 1103 (Del. 2003).....	12, 18, 19
<i>In re Downey Financial Corp.</i> , 428 B.R. 595 (Bankr. D. Del. 2010).....	15

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Energy Partners, Ltd. v. Stone Energy Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 2947483 (Del. Ch. Oct. 11, 2006) .....	29
<i>FDIC v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 903 F.2d 1073 (6th Cir. 1990) .....	20
<i>Federal Savings &amp; Loan Insurance Corp. v. Oldenburg</i> , 671 F. Supp. 720 (D. Utah 1987).....	20
<i>In re Fontainebleau Las Vegas Contract Litigation</i> , 716 F. Supp. 2d 1237 (S.D. Fla. 2010).....	14
<i>Gannett Co. v. Board of Managers of the Delaware Criminal Justice Information System</i> , 840 A.2d 1232 (Del. 2003).....	25
<i>In re General Motors (Hughes) Shareholder Litigation</i> , 897 A.2d 162 (Del. 2006) .....	11
<i>HLSP Holdings Corp. v. Fortune Management Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 528470 (Del. Feb. 15, 2010).....	13, 14
<i>HLSP Holdings Corp. v. Fortune Management Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 924538 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 31, 2009).....	23
<i>Hoechst Celanese Corp. v. National Union Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 1994 WL 721790 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 5, 1994), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 673 A.2d 164 (Del. 1996).....	30
<i>Kaufmann v. McKeown</i> , 193 A.2d 81 (Del. 1963) .....	13, 28
<i>Madison Realty Partners 7, LLC v. Ag ISA, LLC</i> , 2001 WL 406268 (Del. Ch. Apr. 17, 2001).....	23
<i>Maryland Insurance Co. v. Attorneys' Liability Assurance Society, Ltd.</i> , 748 F. Supp. 627 (N.D. Ill. 1990).....	30, 32, 34

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Monsanto Co. v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 565 A.2d 268 (Del. Super. Ct. 1989).....	30
<i>Mt. Hawley Insurance Co. v. Jenny Craig, Inc.</i> , 668 A.2d 763 (Del. Super. Ct. 1995).....	31
<i>North American Philips Corp. v. Aetna Casualty &amp; Surety Co.</i> , 565 A.2d 956 (Del. Super. Ct. 1989).....	30
<i>Preston v. Board of Adjustment of New Castle County</i> , 772 A.2d 787 (Del. 2001) .....	11, 25
<i>Price v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 26 A.3d 162 (Del. 2011) .....	11
<i>Resolution Trust Corp. v. American Casualty Co.</i> , 787 F. Supp. 5 (D.D.C. 1992).....	21
<i>Rosen v. Tennessee Commissioner of Finance &amp; Administration</i> , 288 F.3d 918 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	14
<i>Schoon v. Smith</i> , 953 A.2d 196 (Del. 2008) .....	14
<i>Stroud v. Milliken Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 552 A.2d 476 (Del. 1989) .....	26, 29, 31
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Insurance Co.</i> , 872 A.2d 611 (Del. Ch. 2005), <i>aff'd in pertinent part, rev'd in part</i> , 901 A.2d 106 (Del. 2006) .....	29, 32
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. AIG Life Insurance Co.</i> , 901 A.2d 106 (Del. 2006) .....	31
<i>Washington Mutual, Inc. v. XL Specialty Insurance Co.</i> , 2012 WL 4755209 (Bankr. D. Del. Oct. 4, 2012) .....	4, 7
<i>Wedtech Corporation v. Federal Insurance Co.</i> , 740 F. Supp. 214 (S.D.N.Y. 1990) .....	22



**TABLE OF CITATIONS**  
**(continued)**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>XL Specialty Insurance Co. v. Perry</i> , 2011 WL 9700995 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 30, 2011) .....	21, 22
<b>DOCKETED CASES</b>	
<i>In re IndyMac Bancorp, Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-02998-RGK (C.D. Cal. Aug. 24, 2011) .....	27
<b>RULES</b>	
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 12(b).....	11, 12
